
 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-Chair), 

Derbyshire, S Barnes, Craghill and Richardson 
 

Date: Wednesday, 19 April 2017 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 2)  
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 20)  
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 27 

February and 29 March 2017. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is Tuesday 18 April 2017 at 5:00 pm. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at: 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Delivering Home First: Re-Providing Archways 
Intermediate Care Unit Update Report  (Pages 21 - 32) 

 

 This report identifies the background to the decision to close 
Archways Intermediate Care unit and to reinvest the resources 
into an expanded range of community services. 
 

5. City of York Council Adult Safeguarding Peer Challenge 
Report  (Pages 33 - 90) 

 

 
This report presents the results of the first Adult Safeguarding 
Peer Challenge at the Council, which took place in January 2017.  
 

6. Work Plan  (Pages 91 - 94)  
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the rest of the municipal year. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Judith Betts 
Telephone – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Agenda item 1: Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 

 
Councillor S Barnes      Works for Leeds North Clinical Commissioning 

Group 
 
Councillor Craghill        Member of Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Councillor Doughty Member of York NHS Foundation Teaching Trust. 
  
Councillor Richardson Niece is a district nurse.                                                     

Ongoing treatment at York Pain clinic and ongoing 
treatment for knee operation. 

  
                                                         
 
 
   
 
     
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 27 February 2017 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), S Barnes, Craghill and Richardson 

Apologies Councillors Derbyshire 

 

58. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have had 
in respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

59. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care 

Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 30 January 2017 be 
approved and then signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

60. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been three registered speakers under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Sue Snelgrove from Mental Health Action York spoke in regards to 
Agenda Item 6 (Developing a new mental health hospital for the Vale 
of York) about the reduction in specialist mental health facilities in the 
city. She commented on how the Vale of York used to have 8 units 
and 121 inpatient beds for elderly people. With the redevelopment of 
the Peppermill Court, which specialised in treating challenging 
behaviours in men, she wondered where the service users who 
previously had used these facilities had ended up. She felt that the 
proposed service could not replace skilled medical care. 
 
Two speakers sp
[...]
the BCF was not included in the projections as 
budget discussions were continuing with the Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG). CCG data on schemes would be included within CYC’s 

Page 4



data. Members expressed concern that the public would not know 
who was funding what scheme.  
Work to speed up discharges took place with York Hospital and 
focused on an acute pathway. This allowed for a 32% reduction in 
delayed discharges. [as amended at the Health and Adult Social Care 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee on 29 March 2017]  
However, there still remained issues in delayed transfers from mental 
health facilities. 
 
The posts that had been held vacant in Public Health were an 
Assistant Director and a Suicide Prevention post. Work was 
underway to arrange a tariff cost for Out of Area treatment with 
Yorkshire and Humber. 
 
The Director of Public Health commented that through the Suicide 
Safer City status and the Suicide Surveillance Group, relatives could 
be supported and lessons learnt. There was an intention to develop a 
Suicide Prevention Strategy for the city and this would be put on the 
Council’s Forward Plan. 
 
The Chair thanked the Finance Manager, Adults, Children and 
Education and the Assistant Director Adult Social Care. 
 
Resolved: That the report be received and noted. 
 
Reason:   To update the Committee on the latest financial and 

performance position for 2016/17. 
 
 

62. Yorkshire Ambulance Service Inspection Cover Report  
 
Members received a report and Powerpoint Presentation which 
provided them with details of the Care Quality Commission’s (CQC) 
findings following its inspection of the Yorkshire Ambulance Service 
NHS Trust (YAS). 
 
The Chair congratulated YAS on their good inspection and 
improvement that had been made since the last CQC inspection. 
 
Karen Warner, Deputy Director of Quality and Nursing and Mark 
Inman, Locality Director, Emergency Operations were in attendance 
to introduce the report and answer any questions. 
 
One Member asked what York could improve on in regards to other 
areas of the Yorkshire Ambulance area. 

Page 5



 
Improvement was needed in the better use of volunteers, and the 
opportunity to work together across the area. In addition, ongoing 
work with hospitals to send urgent care practitioners out to homes 
instead of sending patients to Accident &Emergency departments.  
 
The Director of Public Health requested that YAS share information 
on falls prevention and alcohol with the Health and Wellbeing Board 
for further discussion. They confirmed that they would discuss this 
with the Scrutiny Officer, or attend themselves. 
 
In regards to the role played by CYC in delivering and developing 
volunteers for YAS, it was reported that they could encourage people 
to become first responders or help with Patient Transport and help 
train, give kit or fit defibrillators. 
 
The Chair thanked the YAS representatives for their attendance. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the information provided in the  

annexes to the report be noted. 
 
                  (ii) That the Trust be congratulated on the work it has 

been undertaken to raise its rating from Requires 
Improvement to Good.  

 
               (iii) That the Trust be encouraged to sustain the  

improvements that have been made.  
 
Reason:   (i) To keep the Committee up to date with the work of  the 

Trust. 

                (ii) To recognise the improvements made by YAS. 

                (iii) To ensure residents of York and the wider Yorkshire 
region receive the best possible emergency and 
healthcare services. 

 
 

63. Developing a new mental health hospital for the Vale of York: 
Public Consultation Outcome Report  
 
Members received a report which included information from the 
formal public consultation into the creation of a new mental 
health hospital for the Vale of York. 
 

Page 6



In attendance to present the report and answer Members’ questions 
were Ruth Hill, Director of Operations for York and Selby, Tees, Esk 
and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust (TEWV) Martin Dale, Project 
Manager, (TEWV) and Elaine Wyllie, Interim Executive Director of 
Joint Commissioning, Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG). 
  
Members were informed that the new mental health hospital would 
also be the central point for a Section 136 assessment suite and a 
base for an adults crisis home liaison team.  
 
It was reported that during the consultation for the new mental health 
hospital the main concern raised had been the number of beds, 
particularly with an ageing population, and if community services 
were robust enough to cope with a proposed reduction in beds. 
 
It was noted that the CCG Governing Body would meet again in 
March to receive an options appraisal, and in April to receive an 
update on progression of the business case. 
 
The Chair commented that in his appraisal of the report it appeared 
there was a favouring of using the Bootham Park Hospital site for the 
new Mental Health Hospital. He wondered whether the concerns 
raised by the public speakers in regards to the adequacy of 
community services following the reduction in bed numbers could be 
answered.  
 
In regards to the level of current community services, the Director of 
Operations for York and Selby, Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS 
Foundation Trust informed Members that she was aware that crisis 
liaison teams were working with patients who would previously need 
to have been admitted into hospital. Members were informed that 
TEWV were considering increasing bed numbers and whether the 
gender mix was correct. Consideration would be given to the optimum 
size for more beds and more space. In response to a Member’s 
question, it was confirmed that no patients would be treated out of 
area. 
 
In regards to the building constraints, such as flooding and land costs, 
TEWV confirmed that this had been discussed with planners. In 
addition, any solutions would need to be Disability Discrimination Act 
(DDA) compliant.  
 
Members asked if the weighting criteria, with comments, for each 
proposed hospital site would be shared with the Committee. It was 

Page 7



confirmed that a business case document would be made available 
but further details would need to be clarified before being released to 
Members. It was felt that the hospital should be deliverable. 
 
The Chair thanked Ruth Hill, Martin Dale and Elaine Wyllie for their 
report. 
 
Resolved: That the report be received and noted. 
 
Reason:     So that Members are kept informed on the details of the 

formal public consultation into the creation of a new 
mental health hospital for the Vale of York. 

 
 

64. Update Report on Implementation of Recommendations from the 
Bootham Park Hospital Scrutiny Review  
 
Members received a report which provided them with an update on 
the implementation of recommendations from the previously 
completed scrutiny review into the closure of Bootham Park Hospital 
(BPH). 

The Chair shared his thoughts with the Committee about the lessons 
that had been learnt following the scrutiny review. He felt that all 
organisations wanted to blame one another, and avoid responsibility. 

The Scrutiny Officer informed the Committee that the action plan 
which had been produced by NHS England following the Lessons 
Learnt Review, which had been agreed by all partner organisations 
involved in the review, would be available to Members at the next 
Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee. 

Discussion took place in regards to whether Members should sign off 
the recommendations as completed or whether they should continue 
to receive updates.  

Some Members questioned the response to the recommendation to 
NHS England to name the nominated person to be responsible for 
sustained improvements to mental health in the city as the 
Accountable Officer from the Vale of York CCG.  

Following further discussion it was suggested that Members might 
wish to request and see sight of the joint working protocol when they 
received the action plan.  

Resolved: (i)     That the report be noted and that all 
recommendations from the Bootham Park Hospital 

Page 8



Scrutiny Review that have been fully implemented be 
signed off as completed. 

(ii)     That Members have sight of the joint working  
protocol within the updated action plan. 

 Reason:     To complete this scrutiny review.  

 

65. Work Plan  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for the rest of 
the municipal year. 
 
Discussion took place on the presentation of a strategic overview of 
mental health services in the city to Members. The Director of Public 
Health informed the Committee that the Health and Wellbeing Board 
would appoint a lead to be shared between two named people, Phil 
Mettam, the Vale of York CCG Accountable Officer, and Martin 
Farran, CYC’s Corporate Director of Health, Housing & Adult Social 
Care, to take responsibility for mental health needs and that they 
could report to Members.  
 

 Resolved: That the work plan be noted with the following 
amendments; 

 

 That the Public Health Grant Spending Scrutiny  Review Draft Final 
Report be received at the March meeting. 
 

 NHS England present the updated action plan following the Lessons 
Learnt Review into the closure of Bootham Park Hospital at the March 
meeting. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee has a planned programme of 

work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.00 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 29 March 2017 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), S Barnes, Craghill, Richardson and 
Looker (Substitute for Councillor Derbyshire) 

Apologies Councillor Derbyshire 

 

66. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any or prejudicial interests or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that  they might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
None were declared.  

 
67. Minutes  
 

The Chair requested that the following amendments be made to 
the minutes dated 27 February 2017: 

 

 Councillor Cullwick be added to the list of Members present.  

 Under minute item 61 the line ‘This allowed for a 32% 
reduction in discharges’ should read ‘This allowed for a 32% 
reduction in delayed discharges’.  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 27 

February 2017 be amended as above and brought 
back to the next meeting for approval. 

 
68. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on 
the following item:  

 
6) Council Motion-Access to NHS Services 

 
Dr Shaun O’Connell, Joint Medical Director of Vale of York 
CCG. 

Page 11



Paula Evans, GP at York Medical Group.  
 

Both speakers were invited by the Chair to address the 
Committee under the relevant item and to take part in 
discussion of the report.  

 
69. Bootham Park Hospital: Update of Action Plans following  
         NHS England Review  
 

Members considered a report which provided them with an 
update on the action plans of partner organisations following 
the NHS England Reflections, Learning and Assurance Report 
into the Transfer of Services between Leeds & York Partnership 
NHS Foundation Trust and Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust following the closure of Bootham Park 
Hospital. 

 
The Director of Nursing, NHS England (North) presented the 
report and was in attendance to answer Member questions. 
She clarified that the action plan resulting from the review had 
been monitored over a period of 12 months and all actions were 
now complete, with the except
[...]
onclude the work on this review in line with 
scrutiny procedures and protocols thereby enabling 
this report to be presented to a future meeting of the 
Executive. 

74. Work Plan 2016/17  
 

Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for the 
rest of the municipal year.  

 
Resolved:  That the work plan be noted subject to the following 

amendments:  
 

 The Annual Report of Health & Wellbeing Board 
due in April had been delayed.  

Page 18



 Hospital update report on Winter Experience – 
be deferred until May  

 A scoping report be prepared for the May 
meeting on the potential of establishing a Task 
Group to engage with the CCG on the delivery of 
their financial recovery and operational plans.  

 
Reason:     To ensure that the Committee have a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.35 pm]. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee – 19 
April 2017 
 
Delivering Home First: Re-Providing Archways Intermediate Care 
Unit Update Report 
 
This paper was requested by the Health and Adult Social care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee following a discussion regarding the closure of 
Archways Intermediate Care Unit at its meeting held in September 
2016. 
 
The paper identifies the background to the decision to close Archways 
Intermediate Care unit and reinvest the resources into an expanded 
range of community services. The proposal also identified the need to 
maintain and deliver some of the in-patient functions delivered at 
Archways by distributing those function to other in-patient community 
units. Data is presented to clarify the impact of the closure and the 
success of the measures planned and implemented. 
 
Michael Proctor, Deputy Chief Executive of York Foundation Trust will 
be attending the Committee to present the report and answer questions. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee are 
asked to note and discuss this report.  
 

Page 21 Agenda Item 4



 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee – 19 April 
2017 
 

Delivering Home First: Re-Providing Archways Intermediate Care Unit 
Update Report 
 

1. Introduction and Background 
 

Archways Intermediate Care Unit consisted of 22 beds (arranged over two 
floors) and was based at Clarendon Court, York (this represented 2% of York 
Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust (YFT) bed stock).  Typically, 350 
patients were managed via the unit annually, of which 270 of these were over 
75 years old.  It was established over twelve years ago as an intermediate care 
unit; typically providing short term rehabilitation and support to adults who need 
a period of rehabilitation, recovery or reablement after a stay in hospital or 
because of ‘a crisis’ which means that they can’t remain at home (or their usual 
place of residence).     
 
YFT has, over the last twelve months, participated in the national Emergency 
Care Improvement Programme (ECIP).  The ECIP aims to support local health 
and social care systems to review and improve the way that emergency care 
services are delivered.  As part of this programme, the national ECIP team 
have undertaken audits across all YFT community units.  This audit work 
determined that many of the patients being managed at Archways could, in 
fact, be supported at home if alternative services were available.  In addition, 
emerging national evidence suggests that elderly patients suffer from the 
harmful effects of deconditioning relatively quickly, following admission into a 
hospital bed.  After 24 hours, muscle power reduces by 2-5% and circulating 
volume by up to 5%.  At 7 days, this has deteriorated even further with a 
reduction in muscle power of 5-10% and circulating volume of up to 20%.  In 
many cases this isn’t reversible.  Therefore, minimising hospital stays (or 
avoidi
[...]
r Challenge recognised the Council (and partners) proactive 
approach particularly in respect of the role of scrutiny, plus the overall 
strengths in performance in this area as well as the developing approach 
to its broader range of duties and responsibilities. 
 
Consultation 

13. The Peer Challenge report and its recommendations were informed by 
engagement with customers, carers, partners and staff. Actions resulting 
from this will be used to further develop our approach to engagement, 
partnership and coproduction. 

 

Options 

14. Members are asked to note the Peer Challenge report 

15. Members are asked to recognise the positive contribution to adult 
safeguarding made by our frontline staff and partners, our broader 
stakeholders including service users, carers and Scrutiny Members. 
 
Analysis 

16. The Council has statutory responsibilities for Safeguarding Adults. The 
Peer Challenge has provided valuable insight into how CYC and partners 
meet the statutory requirements to safeguarding adults at risk of abuse 
and develop a more personalised community focused operating model. 

17. CYC officers recognise the Peer Challenge feedback as a relatively 
accurate picture both in terms of strengths and areas of risk.  The issues 
identified in the Peer Challenge will help inform scrutiny from Members 
through this committee. 

18. The Peer Challenge recognises the excellent work being done to support 
adults with care and support needs and safeguard them from abuse and 
highlights the need for this to be celebrated. 
 
Council Plan 

19. The Peer Challenge supports the work to deliver the Council Plan, 
focussing on improving front line services and being a Council that 
listens to residents. 
 
 

Page 35



 

Implications 

20. Financial  
The Peer Challenge report highlights the need to consider how we 
ensure sufficient resourcing of our ambitious change programme. 

21. Human Resources (HR)  

The Peer Challenge report highlights the need to consider our workforce 
planning and role and service redesign. 

22.  Equalities 

No new implications 

23. Legal  

No new implications 

24. Crime and Disorder  

No new implications 

25. Information Technology (IT) 

No new implications 

26. Property  

No new implications 
 
Risk Management 
 

27. The Peer Challenge report provides an accurate reflection of Adult Social 
Care in York. There is a clear vision as to how we support our 
customers. York has great assets in its staff and communities and we 
are working to bring these together to create better outcomes for 
customers. 
 
Conclusions 

28. The Peer Challenge has delivered the brief that was set as it has 
identified the key achievements and strengths in York’s approach to 
adult social care plus areas for potential development. There is 
confirmation that York is on the cusp of making further significant  
transformational change to more personalised approach based on the 

Page 36



 

strengths and assets of our communities and recommends us to 
continue to achieve this direction of travel. 
 

Recommendations 
 

29. (i) On the basis of the analysis above, Members are recommended to 
accept and consider the report and request updates on actions taken  

Reason:  

To provide further scrutiny to support CYC and partners in  improving 
outcomes for people with care and support needs and developing the 
sustainability of the health and social care system.  

(ii) To recognise the positive contribution to adult safeguarding made by 
our frontline staff and partners, our broader stakeholders, including 
service users, carers and scrutiny Members. 

Reason: 

The contribution made by front line staff and partners is highlighted by 
the Peer Challenge as is the need to celebrate our success 

 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Michael Melvin 
Assistant Director 
Tel: 01904 554155 
michael.melvin@york.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Martin Farran 
Corporate Director of Health, Housing and 
Adu

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 19 April 2017 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Derbyshire, S Barnes and Craghill 

Apologies Councillor Richardson 

In Attendance Councillor Cannon 

 

75. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial interests or disclosable pecuniary interests that they might 
have in the business on the agenda. No interests were declared. 

 
76. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That, following discussion, the minutes of the Health and 

Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 
27 February and 29 March 2017 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record 

 
77. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registered speakers under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
78. Delivering Home First: Re-Providing Archways Intermediate Care 

Unit Update Report  
 
Members received a report which identified the background to the 
decision to close the Archways Intermediate Care Unit and reinvest 
resources into an expanded range of community services. It provided 
an update on the success of measures planned and implemented. 
 
Mike Proctor, Deputy Chief Executive of York Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust and Steve Reed, Head of Strategy for Out of 
Hospital Services were in attendance to present the report and 
answer Members questions. 
 



Members were given some background on the community services 
that were being provided following the closure of Archways. These 
included a Community Response Team (CRT), Community Discharge 
Liaison Team (CDLT), Advanced Clinical Practitioners and Outreach 
Pharmacists. Staff from the Archways Unit were either redeployed 
into other units and additional staff were recruited to work in the CRT. 
 
They informed Members that as a result of the work of the CDLT, and 
the closure of Archways they had been able to support an additional 
129 patients than in the previous year. They had planned that the 
expanded CRT team from January- March 2017 would be able to 
support 430 people as opposed to 360 people previously supported 
at home. 422 people had been admitted into inpatient beds, but this 
was 40 fewer admissions than previously and showed that those 
people who went to Archways were now going to other units. In 
addition more people were receiving care at home.  
 
Further information was given on the how the Community Response 
Team would work alongside other teams such as voluntary sector 
services, Reablement and Physiotherapy services from York Hospital. 
It was noted that the CRT would be based in the Archways building, 
which would allow for an integrated space to deal with referrals. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive admitted that the Hospital had not 
carried out consultation on the closure of the Unit to the best of its 
ability.  
  
In response to a Member’s question it was confirmed that patients 
who had been discharged from Archways into the Community 
Response Team would be monitored on the outcomes of their care 
and if they would recommend the service to others. It was noted that 
the rehabilitation period between community units and home based 
care was different and that rehabilitation was quicker at home. 
 
The resilience of the system was brought up by a Member as the 
measures were introduced in winter time when travel to other units 
out of the area could be difficult due to the weather. It was also 
highlighted that with home based care, staff could have difficulty with 
travel.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive felt that although it there had been mild 
weather, it had been the toughest winter for the NHS. He felt that the 
hospital were in a better position for no longer having Archways and 
that more work could be undertaken to expand community services to 
prevent hospital admissions. 



 
Further discussion took place over regarding financing the community 
services contract. Members were informed that it cost £1.5m to run 
Archways and that £1.2m had been spent on the community services 
contract.  This meant 20% of the money available for community 
services had been spent elsewhere by the CCG. 
 
However, it was acknowledged by the Deputy Chief Executive that it 
was the decision of the Clinical Commissioning Group to divide this 
portion of the money and given their financial difficulties he was 
unsure as to whether £300,000 of funding would go into the 
Community Contract.  
 
Members expressed their disappointment that they had previously 
been provided with different information.  
 
One Member questioned whether it was up to the commissioner of 
community services (NHS Vale of York CCG) to provide a 20% cut in 
services, particularly given that they had previously informed the 
Committee that the money from the sale of Archways would be 
reinvested and the provider (York Hospital NHS Foundation Trust) 
was unaware of the location of the money. 
Members asked that a request for an answer to this question be 
made to NHS Vale of York CCG.  
 
Members also requested an email update on figures in the community 
service provision. It was confirmed that an emailed report could be 
produced in six months time. 

 
Resolved: (i) That the report be received and noted. 
 

                 (ii) That a letter be written to NHS Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) to explain where they had 
invested their share of the Community Contract money. 

 
                                    (iii)  That an email update report including figures on 

community services provision be circulated to Members in 
six months’ time.1 

 
Reason:   To keep Members updated on the progress of actions 

taken following the closure of Archways Intermediate Care 
Unit. 

 
 
 



Action Required  
1. Write letter to NHS Vale of York CCG 
informing them of the Committee's request   

 
SE  

 
79. City of York Council Adult Safeguarding Peer Challenge Report  

 
Consideration was given to a report which presented the results of 
the first City of York Council Adult Safeguarding Peer Challenge 
which took place in January 2017. 
 
Members questions related to the following; 
 

 How far could safeguarding services be provided through the 
voluntary and community sector? 

 Early discharges which increased the needs of patients in the 
community-who were balancing the resources needed for the 
increased needs? 

 The provision for affordable housing. 
 
In response it was noted that the provision of safeguarding services 
through the voluntary and community sector was at an early stage, 
and it was crucial to ensure that engagement from partners on the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and the CCG were engaged. 
 
Members were informed that data of people after reablement was 
currently being analysed as to whether early discharge allowed them 
to become more independent. 
 
It was noted that affordable housing was a key issue in social care in 
regards to mental health and wellbeing, but also to the workforce. 
Members were informed that housing strategies were being reviewed 
to ensure their urgency and deliverability. 

 
Resolved: That the report be considered and accepted. 

 

Reason:   To provide further scrutiny to support CYC and partners in  
improving outcomes for people with care and support 
needs and developing the sustainability of the health and 
social care system.  

Resolved: That the contribution to adult safeguarding made by our 
frontline staff and partners, our broader stakeholders, 
including service users, carers and scrutiny Members be 
recognised. 



Reason:   The contribution made by front line staff and partners is 
highlighted by the Peer Challenge as is the need to 
celebrate our success. 

 
80. Work Plan  

 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for the rest of 
the municipal year. 
 
A request had been received from the Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to present the Annual Report of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board at the June meeting, as it related to the end of the 
municipal year. The Health and Wellbeing Board Six Monthly Update 
Report would then be received in December. 
 
It was noted that following Full Council that the Committee would also 
be responsible for monitoring the performance of the Housing 
portfolio. 

 
Resolved: That the work plan be noted subject to the following 

amendments:  
 

 A report including figures on community service provision in light of 
the closure of Archways Intermediate Care Unit in six months time via 
email. 
 

 The Annual Report of the Health and Wellbeing Board be considered 
be at June and December’s meetings. 
 
 Reason: To ensure that the Committee has a planned programme of 

work in place. 
 

 
 

 

Councillor P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.10 pm]. 


